

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 59

Caroni, Trinidad, Monday 11th May, 2020—Price \$1.00

No. 64

584

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENT detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part B—

Proclamation No. 19 of 2020—(Legal Notice No. 92 of 2020).

585

APPOINTMENT TO BE TEMPORARILY A MEMBER OF THE SENATE

It is hereby notified for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 44(1)(b) and section 44(4)(a) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. NDALE YOUNG, to be temporarily a member of the Senate, with effect from 1st May, 2020 and continuing during the absence of Senator the Honourable Franklin Khan by reason of illness.

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the President

30th April, 2020.

586

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS PUISNE JUDGES OF (FAMILY COURT), JUDICIARY

It is hereby notified for general information that, under the provisions of subsection (2)(d)(i) of section 104 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, has appointed Mrs. NIRALA BANSEE-SOOKHAI, to act in the office of Puisne Judge (Family Court) Judiciary, for a period of six months from the 1st May, 2020 to 31st October, 2020.

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the President

1st May, 2020.

587

It is hereby notified for general information that, under the provisions of subsection (2)(d)(i) of section 104 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, has appointed Mrs. DELISHA NOEL CHRISTOPHER, to act in the office of Puisne Judge (Family Court) Judiciary, for a period of six months from the 1st day of May, 2020 to 31st October, 2020.

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the President

1st May, 2020.